


 

                     

Helo Oy                                               TAKUUEHDOT   1.2.2017 
 

 
1. Yleistä 
Helo Oy (valmistaja) antaa takuun tuotteille, joita Helo Oy valmistaa, valmistuttaa ja markkinoi näiden ehtojen mukaisesti. Valmistaja takaa 
tuotteidensa laadun ja toiminnan takuuaikana.  
 
Takuu edellyttää, että ostaja noudattaa tuotteiden sijoituspaikkaa, asennusta, käyttöä ja huoltoa sekä kiuaskiven ominaisuuksia koskevia 
valmistajan ohjeita.  
 
Takuu koskee EU:n alueella myytyjä ja käyttöön otettavia tuotteita. 
     
 
2. Sähkökiukaiden, ohjauskeskusten ja höyrystimien takuu  
Huoneistokiukaiden ja niiden ohjauslaitteiden takuu on voimassa perhekäytössä 24 kuukautta tuotteen ostopäivästä tai tuotteen 
sijoituspaikkana olevan rakennuskohteen vastaanottopäivästä lukien, riippuen siitä kumpi on myöhäisempi. Laitos- tai yhteisökäytössä olevien 
huoneistokiukaiden tai ohjauslaitteiden vastaava takuu on 3 kuukautta. (esim. rivi- tai kerrostalojen yhteisösaunat, hotellit, uimahallit, 
kuntosalit.) 
 
2.a Laitos- ja yhteisökiukaiden, sekä niiden ohjauslaitteiden takuu on 12kuukautta. Lämpövastusten takuu on 3 kuukautta. 
 
2.b Höyrystimien takuu on perhekäytössä 24kk, lämpövastukset mukaan lukien. Höyrystimien takuu edellyttää kohdan 2.3 noudattamista.  
Yhteisö ja laitoskäytössä höyrystinlaitteiden takuu on12kk, lämpövastusten takuu on 3kk. (esim. rivi- tai kerrostalojen yhteisösaunat, hotellit, 
uimahallit, kuntosalit.). Höyrystimien takuu edellyttää kohdan 2.3 noudattamista.  
 
Sähkökiukaiden takuu edellyttää että: 
 
2.1. Perhe käytössä olevan kiukaan kivitila ladotaan takuuaikana uudelleen vähintään kerran vuodessa ja rapautuneet kivet uusitaan. Kivien  
       vaihdosta on esitettävä selvitys / kuitti reklamaation yhteydessä. 
 
2.2. Laitos- / ammattikäytössä olevan kiukaan kivet ladotaan takuuaikana uudelleen vähintään kolme kertaa vuosittain. Lisäksi kiuaskivet on  
       vaihdettava vähintään kerran vuodessa. Vaihdosta on esitettävä selvitys reklamaation yhteydessä. 
2.3  Jos kiukaassa on höyrystin tai se on erillinen laite, on höyrystintä aina käytön jälkeen tyhjennettävä. Veden pehmennyksestä ja  
       kalkinpoistosta on huolehdittava käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.  
2.4  Mikäli kiuas integroidaan lauteisiin, on ehdottomasti käytettävä laudemallistoja joissa alalaude ja sen runko voidaan nostaa pois ilman  
       työkaluja. Takuu ei kata lauteen purkua ja uudelleen asennusta. 
2.5 Takuun voimassaolo edellyttää helo-ohjauslaitteiden käyttöä tuotteissa. Takuutositteena on tuotteen ostokuitti, rakennuskohteen  
       vastaanottopöytäkirja tai vastaava selvitys. 
 
Keraamisten kiuaskivien käyttö on kielletty, ellei käyttöohjeessa ole muuta mainittu. Mikäli niitä on käytetty, takuu ei sido valmistajaa. 
Kivikasettien ja keraamisten kivien yhteiskäyttö laitos- ja yhteisökiukaissa ei rajoita takuuta. 
 
3. Puulämmitteisten kiukaiden, patojen, tulisijojen ja hormien takuu 
Takuu on  24 kuukautta perhekäytössä tuotteen ostopäivästä lukien. Takuutositteena on myyjäliikkeen kuitti. Polttoaineena tulee käyttää puuta 
ja löylyvetenä kiukaissa puhdasta juomavettä. Kiukaiden kiviladonta suoritettava kohtien 2.1 ja 2.2 mukaisesti.  
Vaihdosta on esitettävä selvitys reklamaation yhteydessä.  
Laitos ja yhteisö käytössä vastaava takuu on 3 kuukautta. (esim. leirintäalueet, lomakeskukset, tilaus saunat ja vastaavat ). 
 
4. Muut helon myymät ja markkinoimat tuotteet 
Takuu on voimassa 24 kuukautta ostopäivästä perhekäytössä. Muussa käytössä vastaava takuu on 3 kuukautta. 
 
5. Varaosatakuu 
Varaosan takuu on 12 kuukautta ostopäivästä lukien perhekäytössä. Laitos ja yhteisö käytössä vastaava takuu on 3 kuukautta. Varaosan 
asentajana on ensitilassa käytettävä valmistajan valtuuttamaa huoltoliikettä. Valmistaja ei vastaa rikkoutuneen osan irrottamisen ja uuden osan 
asentamisen aiheuttamista kuluista. Rikkoutunut osa on valmistajan pyynnöstä ja kustannuksella palautettava. Takuutositteena on myyjäliikkeen 
kuitti tai valtuutetun asentajan antama todistus. 
 
6. STUL - Sähkö ja teleurakoitsijaliiton ehtojen mukainen takuu 
STUL takuuta sovelletaan sähkökiukaisiin, ohjauskeskuksiin ja höyrystimiin, kun siitä on erikseen sovittu. STUL – takuuehdot liitetään niissä 
tapauksissa näihin takuuehtoihin. Kun  STUL- takuuehtojen käytöstä on sovittu, ne syrjäyttävät nämä takuuehdot, jos ehdot ovat keskenään 
ristiriidassa. 
  
7. Takuuvastuun rajoitukset 
Ostajan on hoidettava tuotetta huolellisesti. Ostajan on tuotteen vastaanottaessaan tarkastettava ettei siinä ole kuljetus- tai varastointivaurioita. 
Havaituista vaurioista on heti ilmoitettava tuotteen myyjälle tai kuljetusliikkeelle.   
    
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa tuotteen virheistä, toiminnan häiriöistä tai puutteista, jotka aiheutuvat kuljetuksesta tai virheellisestä varastoinnista, 
valmistajan ohjeiden vastaisesta asennuksesta, käytöstä, huollon laiminlyönnistä tai tuotteen sijoittamisesta sellaiseen tilaan, jossa olosuhteet 
eivät vastaa valmistajan suositusta. 
  
8. Virheestä ilmoittaminen 
Ostajan on ilmoitettava tuotteen virheestä tai häiriöstä heti sen ilmaannuttua ja viimeistään 14 päivän kuluessa. 
Ilmoitus voidaan tehdään valmistajalle, tuotteen myyjälle tai valmistajan valtuuttamalle asennusliikkeelle. 
Takuuta koskevat vaatimukset on tehtävä viimeistään 14 päivän kuluessa kyseistä tuotetta koskevan takuuajan umpeutumisesta. 
 
9. Valmistajan toimenpiteet takuun yhteydessä - takuun jatkuminen 
Aiheelliseksi todetun takuuilmoituksen perusteella maahantuoja/myyjä korjaa tai vaihtaa virheellisen tuotteen. Korjaus tai vaihto tapahtuu 
maahantuojan/myyjän kustannuksella. Valmistaja on oikeutettu käyttämään itselleen edullisinta vaihtoehtoa. Varaosan takuu on määritelty 
edellä kohdassa 5. Vaihdetulle osalle annetaan 5. kohdan mukainen varaosatakuu. Korjatun tuotteen takuu säilyy muilta osin ennallaan. 
Valmistaja ei korvaa tuotteen virheen tai häiriön ostajalle aiheuttamia kuluja, liiketoiminnan estymisen aiheuttamaa tappiota eikä muutakaan 
välitöntä tai välillistä vahinkoa. 
 
10. EU ja ETA- alueen ulkopuoliset maat 
Vastaava takuu on 24 kuukautta näiden takuuehtojen mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei korvaa tuotteen virheen tai häiriön ostajalle aiheuttamia 
kuluja, liiketoiminnan estymisen aiheuttamaa tappiota eikä muutakaan välitöntä tai välillistä vahinkoa.  



 

  

   

GARANTI    1.2.2017 
 

1. Allmänt 
Produkter som har tillverkats, beställts och marknadsförts av Helo Oy (tillverkaren) täcks av garantivillkoren som anges nedan. Tillverkaren 
garanterar produkternas kvalitet och funktion under garantitiden.  
 
Garantin gäller under förutsättning att köparen beaktar tillverkarens instruktioner gällande produkternas placering, installation, användning och 
underhåll, samt instruktionerna gällande bastustenarnas egenskaper.  
 
Garantin gäller produkter som säljs och används inom EU. 

 
2. Garanti för elaggregat, styrpaneler och ånggeneratorer.  
Garantin för bastuaggregat och styrpaneler gäller för hemmabruk i 24 månader från den dag som infaller senast av ursprungligt inköpsdatum 
för produkten eller det datum då du flyttade in i en nybyggd fastighet där produkten är installerad. Motsvarande garantiperiod för bastuaggregat 
och styrpaneler installerade i offentliga eller privata bastuanläggningar är 3 månader (t.ex. (t.ex. offentliga bastuanläggningar i 
lägenhetskomplex, hotell, fritidscenter, gym). 
 
2.a Garantin för aggregat och deras styrpaneler när de används i offentliga och kommersiella bastuanläggningar är 12 månader. 
Värmeelement täcks av en garanti på tre månader. 
 
2.b. Ånggeneratorer, inklusive värmeelement, installerade i privata bastuanläggningar, täcks av en 24-månaders garanti. Garantin för 
ånggeneratorer är utformad i enlighet med punkt 2.3. Ånggeneratorer installerade i offentliga och kommersiella bastuanläggningar täcks av en 
garanti på 12 månader, medan värmeelement täcks av en garanti på tre månader (t.ex. offentliga  bastuanläggningar i lägenhetskomplex, 
hotell, fritidscenter, gym). Garantin för ånggeneratorer är utformad i enlighet med punkt 2.3. 

 
Garantin för elaggregat är endast giltig om: 
2.1. Bastustenar i aggregat för hemmabruk staplas om minst en gång per år och alla söndervittrade stenar byts ut. Bevis/kvitto på att byte har  
       skett måste framvisas vid garantianspråk. 
 
2.2. Bastustenarna i aggregat på offentliga platser/för kommersiellt bruk staplas om minst tre gånger per år under garantitiden. Alla bastustenar  
       måste bytas ut minst en gång per år. Bevis på att byte har skett måste framvisas vid garantianspråk. 
2.3 Om aggregatet är utrustat med en ånggenerator eller om ånggeneratorn är fristående, ska ånggeneratorn tömmas efter varje användning.  
       Avhärdning och kalkborttagning ska utföras enligt bruksanvisningen. 
 
2.4 Om aggregatet integreras i bastubänken, ska en bänkmodell användas där den nedre bänken och dess stomme kan lyftas bort utan  
      redskap. Garantin täcker inte demontering och ny montering av bastubänkar. 
2.5 Garantin gäller endast om produkterna används tillsammans med Helo-styrpaneler.Produktens inköpskvitto, byggobjektets inköpsbevis eller  
      liknande, kan användas som garantiintyg. 
 
Keramiska bastustenar får inte användas såvida inget annat anges i bruksanvisningen. Om keramiska stenar används gäller inte garantin. 
Att använda en blandning av diabas- och keramikstenar i bastuaggregat installerade i privata och offentliga bastuanläggningar begränsar inte 
garantin. 
 
3. Garanti för vedeldade aggregat, bastugrytor och skorstenar  
Garantin för produkter som används i privata bastur gäller i tjugofyra månader från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet. Inköpskvittot från 
leverantören gäller som garantiintyg. Det bränsle som används i dessa aggregat måste vara ved, och endast rent dricksvatten får kastas på 
stenarna. Stenar i aggregaten måste staplas i enlighet med beskrivningen i avsnitt 2.1 och 2.2. Bevis på att byte har skett måste framvisas vid 
garantianspråk. Motsvarande garantiperiod för offentliga och kommunala bastuanläggningar är tre månader (t.ex. campingplatser, 
semesteranläggningar, bastuanläggningar för uthyrning och liknande anläggningar). 
 
4. Andra produkter som säljs och marknadsförs av Helo 
Garantin för produkter som används i privata bastur gäller i tjugofyra månader från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet. Vid all annan användning 
gäller garantin i tre månader. 
 
5. Reservdelsgaranti 
För hemmabruk gäller reservdelsgarantin i 12 månader från inköpsdatum. Vid offentlig och kommersiell användning gäller garantin i 3 
månader. Reservdelen måste installeras av en av tillverkaren auktoriserad underhållstekniker. Tillverkaren täcker inte kostnader för 
demontering av defekta delar eller montering av reservdelar. Defekta delar ska returneras på tillverkarens begäran och bekostnad. Inköpskvitto 
från leverantören eller intyg från auktoriserad installatör kan användas som garantiintyg. 

 
6. Garanti enligt den finska elektriska installatörsorganisationen (STUL) 
STUL:s garanti gäller elaggregat, styrpaneler och ånggeneratorer efter specifik överenskommelse. I sådant fall läggs STUL:s garantivillkor till 
dessa villkor. Efter fastställande av STUL:s garantivillkor, ersätter de dessa villkor i händelse av bristande överensstämmelse mellan villkoren.  
 
7. Begränsningar av garantiansvar 
Köparen ska omsorgsfullt vårda produkten. När produkten tas emot ska köparen kontrollera produkten avseende transport- eller lagringsskador. 
Eventuella skador ska omedelbart anmälas till leverantören eller leveransfirman. 
  
Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för skador, funktionsfel eller defekter som förorsakats till följd av transport eller felaktig förvaring, montering eller 
användning som strider mot tillverkarens rekommendationer, bristande underhåll eller placering av produkten i ett utrymme som inte uppfyller 
tillverkarens rekommendationer.  
 
8. Felanmälan 
Köparen ska omedelbart anmäla defekter eller funktionsfel på produkten, senast inom fjorton dagar från det att de har dykt upp. 
Anmälan skickas till tillverkaren, leverantören eller ett monteringsföretag som har godkänts av tillverkaren. 
Garantianspråk ska göras senast fjorton dagar efter det att produktens garantitid har löpt ut.  
 
9. Garantianspråk och tillverkarens åtgärder – fortsättning av garantin 
Importören/leverantören ska reparera eller byta ut den defekta produkten på basis av en motiverad garantianmälan. Reparation eller byte sker 
på importörens/leverantörens bekostnad. Tillverkaren har rätt att använda det kostnadsmässigt mest förmånliga alternativet. Garantin för 
reservdelar definieras i punkt 5 ovan. Reservdelsgaranti för utbytta delar tillhandahålls enligt punkt 5. I övrigt förblir garantin för den reparerade 
produkten oförändrad. Tillverkaren ersätter inte kostnader, affärsförluster eller andra direkta eller indirekta förluster på grund av defekter eller 
störningar i produkten. 
 
10. Länder utanför EU och EES-området 
En motsvarande garanti gäller i tjugofyra månader i enlighet med villkoren i denna garanti. 
Tillverkaren ersätter inte kostnader, affärsförluster eller andra direkta eller indirekta förluster på grund av defekter eller störningar i 
produkten.  



 

 

 

WARRANTY POLICY    1.2.2017 
 

1. General 
Products manufactured, ordered and marketed by Helo Oy (the manufacturer) are covered by the warranty conditions provided here. The 
manufacturer guarantees the quality and operation of their products for the duration of the warranty period.  
 
For the warranty to be valid, the buyer must follow the manufacturer's instructions regarding the placement, installation, usage and maintenance 
of the products, as well as instructions regarding the qualities of the heater stones.  
 
This warranty applies to products sold and used within the EU. 
 
 
2. Warranty for electric heaters, control panels and steam generators  
The warranty for sauna heaters and control panels is valid for home use for 24 months from the date of original purchase of the product, or 
from the date you moved into a new-build property in which the product has been installed, whichever is later. The equivalent warranty period 
for sauna heaters and control panels installed in public or commercial saunas is 3 months (e.g. communal saunas in flat complexes, hotels, 
leisure centres, gyms). 
 
2.a The warranty for heaters and their control panels used in public and commercial saunas is 12 months. Heating elements are covered by 
a three-month warranty. 
 
2.b Steam generators, including the heating elements, installed in private saunas are covered by a 24-month warranty. The warranty for 
steam generators is subject to compliance with clause 2.3. Steam generators installed in public and commercial saunas are covered by a 12-
month warranty, while the heating elements are covered by a three-month warranty (e.g. communal saunas in flat complexes, hotels, leisure 
centres, gyms). The warranty for steam generators is subject to compliance with clause 2.3.  

 
The warranty for electric heaters is only valid if: 
 
2.1  Sauna stones of private sauna heaters are rearranged at least once a year and all weathered stones are replaced. Proof/receipt of the  
       replacement must be produced when submitting a complaint. 
 
2.2. The sauna stones in heaters in public places/for commercial use are rearranged at least three times a year during the warranty period. All  
       sauna stones must be replaced at least once a year. Proof of the replacement must be produced when submitting a complaint. 
2.3  If the heater has a steam generator or if the steam generator is a standalone appliance, the steam generator must be emptied after every  
       use. Water softening and limescale removal must be carried out according to the instructions for use. 
2.4  If the heater is integrated in to the sauna benches, the bench model must allow lifting of the lower bench and its frame without tools. The  
       warranty does not cover the dismantling and reassembly of sauna benches. 
2.5 The warranty is valid only when products are used with Helo-control panels. The sales receipt for the product, proof of purchase of a new- 
      build, or equivalent can be used as proof of warranty. 
 
Ceramic heater stones must not be used unless otherwise stated in the instructions for use. If they have been used, the warranty is void. 
Using a mixture of stone discs and ceramic stones in sauna heaters installed in commercial and public saunas does not limit the warranty 
 
3. Warranty for wood heated heaters, sauna cauldrons and flues  
 
The warranty for products used in private saunas is valid for 24 months from the date of original purchase. A sales receipt from the supplier 
serves as proof of warranty. The fuel used in these heaters must be wood, and only clean potable water can be thrown on the stones. Stones in 
the heaters must be arranged according to sections 2.1 and 2.2. Proof of the replacement must be produced when submitting a complaint. 
The equivalent warranty period in public and communal saunas is three months (e.g. campsites, holiday resorts, rented public saunas and 
similar facilities). 
 
4. Other products sold and marketed by Helo 
The warranty for products used in private saunas is valid for 24 months from the date of original purchase. For any other uses this warranty is 
valid for 3 months. 
 
5. Replacement parts guarantee 
In private use, the replacement parts guarantee is valid for 12 months from the date of purchase. In public and commercial use, this warranty is 
valid for 3 months. The replacement part must be installed by a maintenance technician authorised by the manufacturer. The manufacturer will 
not cover costs for the removal of the faulty part and the installation of the replacement part. The faulty part must be returned at the 
manufacturer's request and at their expense. A sales receipt from the supplier or a certificate from an authorised installer will serve as proof of 
warranty. 
 
6. Warranty according to the Electrical Contractors´ Association of Finland (STUL) 
STUL warranty applies to electric heaters, control panels and steam generators upon specific prior agreement. In such instances, STUL 
warranty terms will be added to these warranty terms. When the use of STUL warranty terms has been agreed on, they supersede these terms 
in case of discrepancy.  
 
7. Limitations to warranty 
The buyer must take good care of the product. When receiving the product, the buyer must inspect it for damage caused during transport and 
storage. Any damage must be reported to the supplier or the delivery company immediately. 
  
The manufacturer is not responsible for any issues, malfunction or defect that are the result of transportation or incorrect storage, installation or 
use not in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations, neglect of maintenance, or the placement of product in conditions that do not 
meet the manufacturer's recommendations.  
 
8. Reporting a fault 
The buyer must report any faults or malfunction of the product immediately and within 14 days of their appearance. 
The report can be made to the manufacturer, the supplier, or an installation company authorised by the manufacturer. 
Warranty claims must be made no later than 14 days after the warranty period for the product has expired.  
 
9. Warranty claims and manufacturer action – continuation of warranty 
The importer/supplier will either repair or replace the faulty product based on a justified warranty report. The product will be repaired or replaced 
at the importer's/supplier's expense. The manufacturer reserves the right to use the most cost effective option. The warranty for replacement 
parts has been defined above in clause 5. Warranty cover for replaced parts is provided as per section 5 on replacement parts. The warranty for 
a repaired product remains otherwise unchanged. The manufacturer will not compensate any cost the buyer incurs due to a faulty or 
malfunctioning product, including loss of business or any other direct or indirect harm. 
 
10. Countries outside of the EU and EEA 
An equivalent warranty is valid for 24 months in accordance with the provisions of this warranty. 
The manufacturer will not compensate any cost the buyer incurs due to a faulty or malfunctioning product, including loss of business 
or any other direct or indirect harm.  





 

  

POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE   1.2.2017 
1. Généralités 
Les produits fabriqués, commandés et commercialisés par Helo Oy (le fabricant) sont couverts par les conditions de garantie ci-après. Le fabricant 
garantit la qualité et le fonctionnement de ses produits pendant toute la durée de la période de garantie.  
 
Pour que la garantie soit valide, l'acheteur doit respecter les consignes du fabricant concernant le positionnement, l'installation, l'utilisation et 
l'entretien des produits et celles relatives aux types de qualité des pierres chauffantes.  
 
Cette garantie s'applique aux produits vendus et utilisés dans l'Union européenne. 
 
2. . Garantie pour les chauffages électriques, les panneaux de commande et les générateurs de vapeur.  
Pour une utilisation domestique, la garantie pour les radiateurs et les panneaux de commande est valide pendant 24  mois à compter de la date 
d’achat du produit ou à partir  de la date à laquelle vous avez déménagé dans une nouvelle construction dans laquelle le produit a été installé, en 
retenant la dernière échéance. La période de garantie équivalente pour des radiateurs de sauna et les panneaux de contrôle installés dans les 
saunas publics ou commerciaux est de 3  mois (par ex. les saunas communaux dans les complexes à plat, les hôtels, les centres de loisirs, les 
salles de gymnastique, p.ex.). 
 
2.a La garantie pour les appareils de chauffage et leurs panneaux de commande utilisés dans les saunas publics et commerciaux est de 12  mois. 
Les éléments chauffants sont couverts par une garantie de trois mois. 
 
2.b Les générateurs de vapeur, y compris les éléments chauffants, qui sont installés dans des saunas privés sont couverts par une garantie de 24  
mois. La garantie pour les générateurs de vapeur est soumise au respect de la clause 2.3. Les générateurs de vapeur installés dans les saunas 
publics et commerciaux sont couverts par une garantie de 12  mois, tandis que les éléments chauffants sont couverts par une garantie de trois mois 
(par ex. les saunas communaux dans les complexes plats, les hôtels, les centres de loisirs et les salles de gymnastique p. ex.). La garantie pour les 
générateurs de vapeur est soumise au respect de la clause 2.3. 
 
La garantie des chauffe-saunas électriques est uniquement valable si : 
 
2.1. Les pierres de chauffe-saunas privés sont réaménagées au moins une fois par an et si toutes les pierres usées sont remplacées. La  
       preuve/réception du remplacement doit être produite lors de la présentation d'une plainte. 
 
2.2. Les pierres d'un chauffe-sauna dans des lieux publics/à usage commercial doivent être réarrangées au moins trois fois par an au cours de  
       la période de garantie. Toutes les pierres du sauna doivent être remplacées au moins une fois par an. Une preuve du remplacement des  
       pierres doit être fournie lors d'un dépôt de réclamation. 
2.3. Si le chauffage a un générateur de vapeur ou si le générateur de vapeur est un appareil autonome, le générateur de vapeur doit être vidé  
       après chaque utilisation. L'adoucissement de l'eau et l'élimination du calcaire doivent être effectués conformément aux instructions  
       d'utilisation. 
2.4. Si le chauffe-sauna est intégré dans un banc, la partie inférieure et le cadre de celui-ci doivent pouvoir être soulevés sans outil. La garantie  
       ne couvre pas le démontage et le remontage des bancs du sauna. 
2.5. La garantie n'est valide que si le produit est utilisé avec un panneau de commande Helo. La facture du produit, une preuve d'achat ou  
       l'équivalent peut servir de justificatif de garantie. 
 
Il est interdit d'utiliser des pierres de sauna en céramique, sauf mention contraire dans les instructions d'utilisation. Si ce type de pierre est utilisé, la 
garantie s'annule. L'utilisation d'un mélange de disques de pierre et de pierres de céramique dans les radiateurs de sauna installés dans les saunas 
commerciaux et publics ne limite pas la garantie. 
 
3. Garantie relative aux chauffe-saunas chauffés au bois, aux chaudrons de saunas et aux conduits  
La garantie pour les produits utilisés dans des saunas privés est valide pendant 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat initial. Une facture du 
revendeur sert de justificatif de garantie. Le combustible utilisé dans ces chauffe-saunas doit être du bois et seule de l'eau potable propre peut être 
jetée sur les pierres. Les pierres dans les chauffe-saunas doivent être disposées conformément aux sections 2.1 et 2.2. Une preuve du 
remplacement des pierres doit être fournie lors d'un dépôt de réclamation. La période de garantie équivalente dans les saunas publics et 
communaux est de trois mois (par ex. les campings, les centres de villégiature, les saunas publics loués et les installations similaires, p. ex.). 
 
4. Autres produits vendus et commercialisés par Helo 
La garantie pour les produits utilisés dans des saunas privés est valide pendant 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat initial. Pour tout autre type 
d'usage, cette garantie est valide pendant 3 mois. 
 
5. Garantie relative aux pièces de rechange 
Dans le cadre d'une utilisation privée, la garantie de pièces de rechange est valable 12  mois à compter de la date d'achat. En usage public et 
commercial, cette garantie est valable pour 3  mois. La pièce de rechange doit être installée par un technicien d'entretien agréé par le fabricant. Le 
fabricant ne prendra pas en charge les frais d'enlèvement de la pièce défectueuse et l'installation de la pièce de rechange. La pièce défectueuse 
doit être retournée à la demande du fabricant et à ses frais. Un reçu de vente du fournisseur ou un certificat d'un installateur agréé servira de 
preuve de garantie. 

 
6. Garantie de l'Association finlandaise des entrepreneurs en électricité (STUL) 
La garantie STUL s'applique aux chauffe-saunas électriques, panneaux de commande et générateurs de vapeur, sous réserve d'un accord 
préalable spécifique. Dans ce cas, les conditions de la garantie STUL viennent compléter les présentes conditions de garantie. Si l'application des 
conditions de la garantie STUL a fait l'objet d'un accord préalable, celles-ci prévalent sur les présentes en cas de divergence.  
 
7. Limitations de garantie 
L'acheteur doit prendre soin du produit et l'entretenir. Dès réception du produit, l'acheteur doit l'inspecter pour déterminer s'il a été endommagé 
durant le transport et le stockage. Tout signe de dégradation doit être immédiatement signalé au revendeur ou au livreur. 
  
Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable de problèmes, de dysfonctionnement ou de défauts découlant du transport ou d'un stockage, d'une 
installation et/ou d'un usage inadéquat(s) ou non conforme(s) aux recommandations du fabricant, d'un manque d'entretien ou du positionnement du 
produit dans des conditions ne respectant pas les consignes du fabricant.  
 
8. Signalement d'un défaut 
L'acheteur doit signaler tout dysfonctionnement ou défaut du produit immédiatement et dans un délai de 14 jours à compter de son apparition. 
La réclamation peut être adressée au fabricant, au revendeur ou à l'installateur autorisé par le fabricant. 
Les réclamations au titre de la garantie doivent être adressées au plus tard 14 jours après la date d'expiration de la période de garantie du produit.  
 
9. Réclamations au titre de la garantie et action du fabricant – prorogation de la garantie 
L'importateur ou le revendeur s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer le produit défectueux sur la base d'un justificatif de garantie. Il s'engage à le faire à 
ses propres frais. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'appliquer l'option la plus économique. La garantie des pièces de rechange est définie ci-dessus, 
à la clause 5. La couverture de garantie pour les pièces remplacées est définie à la clause 5 sur les pièces de rechange. La garantie d'un produit 
réparé reste autrement inchangée. Le fabricant ne remboursera aucune dépense engagée par l'acheteur résultant du défaut ou du 
dysfonctionnement d'un produit, qu'il s'agisse notamment d'une perte d'activité ou de tout autre préjudice direct ou indirect. 
 
10. Pays hors UE et EEE 
Une garantie équivalente est valide pendant 24 mois conformément aux modalités de la présente garantie. 
Le fabricant ne remboursera aucune dépense engagée par l'acheteur résultant du défaut ou du dysfonctionnement d'un produit, qu'il 
s'agisse notamment d'une perte d'activité ou de tout autre préjudice direct ou indirect.  



 

  

             POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA   1.2.2017 
1. General 
Los productos fabricados, pedidos y comercializados por Helo Oy (el fabricante) están cubiertos por las condiciones de garantía indicadas en el 
presente documento. El fabricante garantiza la calidad y el funcionamiento de sus productos durante el periodo de garantía.  
 
Para que la garantía sea válida, el consumidor deberá seguir las instrucciones del fabricante en relación a la ubicación, la instalación, el uso y 
el mantenimiento de los productos, además de las instrucciones relacionadas con las características de las piedras del calentador.  
 
Esta garantía se aplica a los productos vendidos y usados en la UE. 
 
2. Garantía para los calentadores eléctricos, los paneles de control y los generadores de vapor  
La garantía para los calentadores de sauna y los paneles de control para uso doméstico tiene una validez de 24 meses desde la fecha de 
compra original del producto o desde la fecha en la que usted se trasladó a una propiedad de nueva construcción en la que se haya instalado 
el producto, tomando como válida la última fecha. El periodo de garantía equivalente para los calentadores de sauna y los paneles de control 
instalados en saunas públicas o comerciales es de 3 meses (p. ej. saunas comunitarias en complejos de pisos, hoteles, centros de ocio, 
gimnasios). 
 
2.a La garantía para los calentadores y sus paneles de control utilizados en saunas públicas y comerciales es de 12 meses. Los elementos 
de calefacción están cubiertos por una garantía de 3 meses. 
 
2.b Los generadores de vapor, incluidos los elementos de calefacción, instalados en saunas privadas están cubiertos por una garantía de  
24 meses. La garantía para los generadores de vapor está sujeta al cumplimiento de la cláusula 2.3. Los generadores de vapor instalados en 
saunas públicas y comerciales están cubiertos por una garantía de 12 meses, mientras que los elementos de calefacción están cubiertos por 
una garantía de 3 meses (p. ej. saunas comunitarias en complejos de pisos, hoteles, centros de ocio, gimnasios). La garantía para los 
generadores de vapor está sujeta al cumplimiento de la cláusula 2.3. 
 
La garantía de los calentadores eléctricos es válida únicamente si: 
2.1. Las piedras de sauna de los calentadores de saunas privadas se recolocan, como mínimo, una vez al año y se sustituyen todas las  
       piedras dañadas. Deben proporcionarse pruebas/recibo de la sustitución a la hora de presentar una reclamación. 
 
2.2. Las piedras de la sauna de los calentadores de uso comercial / en lugares públicos se recolocan, como mínimo, tres veces al año durante  
       el periodo de garantía. Todas las piedras de la sauna deberán sustituirse, como mínimo, una vez al año. Deben proporcionarse pruebas de  
       la sustitución a la hora de presentar una reclamación. 
2.3  Si el calentador tiene un generador de vapor o si el generador de vapor es una aparato independiente, el generador de vapor deberá  
       vaciarse después de cada uso. El ablandamiento y la descalcificación del agua deberán llevarse a cabo siguiendo las instrucciones de uso. 
2.4  Si el calentador está integrado en los bancos de la sauna, el modelo del banco debe permitir levantar el banco inferior y su marco sin  
       herramientas. La garantía no cubre el desmontaje ni la reinstalación de los bancos de la sauna. 
2.5  La garantía solo es válida cuando los productos se utilizan con los paneles de control de Helo. El recibo de compra del producto, el  
       comprobante de compra de una nueva construcción o equivalentes pueden usarse como prueba de garantía. 
 
No deben emplearse piedras cerámicas salvo que se indique lo contrario en las instrucciones de uso. La garantía quedará anulada en caso de 
haberlas utilizado. Usar una mezcla de rodajas de piedra y piedras de cerámica en los calentadores de sauna instalados en saunas 
comerciales y públicas no limita la garantía. 
 
3. Garantía para calentadores de leña, calderos para sauna y conductos  
La garantía de los productos empleados en saunas privadas tiene una validez de 24 meses a partir de la fecha de compra original. Podrá usar 
el recibo de compra del proveedor como comprobante de la garantía. El combustible empleado en estos calentadores debe ser la madera y 
únicamente puede echarse agua potable limpia a las piedras. Las piedras de los calentadores deben colocarse de conformidad con los 
apartados 2.1 y 2.2. Deben proporcionarse pruebas de la sustitución a la hora de presentar una reclamación. El periodo de garantía 
equivalente en saunas públicas y comunitarias es de 3 meses (p. ej. campings, complejos hoteleros, saunas públicas alquiladas e 
instalaciones similares). 
 
4. Otros productos vendidos y comercializados por Helo 
La garantía de los productos empleados en saunas privadas tiene una validez de 24 meses a partir de la fecha de compra original. Para 
cualquier otro uso, la garantía tendrá una validez de 3 meses. 
 
5. Garantía de las piezas de repuesto 
Para uso privado, la garantía de las piezas de repuesto tiene una validez de 12 meses desde la fecha de compra. Para uso público y 
comercial, la garantía tiene una validez de 3 meses. La pieza de repuesto deberá ser instalada por un técnico de mantenimiento autorizado por 
el fabricante. El fabricante no cubrirá los costes de retirada de la pieza defectuosa ni la instalación de la pieza de repuesto. La pieza defectuosa 
deberá devolverse bajo petición del fabricante, que correrá con los gastos. Como comprobante de garantía podrá proporcionar el recibo de 
compra del proveedor o un certificado de un instalador autorizado. 
 
6. Garantía según la Asociación de Contratistas Eléctricos de Finlandia (STUL) 
La garantía de la STUL se aplica a los calentadores eléctricos, los paneles de control y los generadores de vapor, previo acuerdo específico. 
En tales casos, las condiciones de garantía de la STUL se sumarán a estas condiciones de garantía. Cuando se acuerde el uso de las 
condiciones de garantía de la STUL, estas reemplazarán a las presentes condiciones en caso de discrepancia.  
 
7. Limitaciones de la garantía 
El consumidor deberá cuidar el producto. Cuando reciba el producto, el consumidor deberá comprobar si tiene algún daño provocado durante 
el transporte y el almacenamiento. Cualquier daño debe notificarse de inmediato al proveedor o a la empresa de distribución. 
  
El fabricante no se hace responsable de ningún problema, fallo o defecto que sea resultado del transporte o de un almacenamiento, una 
instalación o un uso inadecuados sin cumplir con las recomendaciones del fabricante, la negligencia en el mantenimiento o la ubicación del 
producto en condiciones que no cumplen con las recomendaciones del fabricante.  
 
8. Cómo informar sobre un fallo 
El consumidor debe informar de inmediato sobre cualquier fallo o mal funcionamiento del producto y en un plazo de 14 días desde su aparición. 
Puede informar al fabricante, al proveedor o a una empresa de instalación autorizada por el fabricante. 
Las reclamaciones de garantía deben hacerse en un máximo de 14 días tras el vencimiento del periodo de garantía.  
 
9. Reclamaciones de garantía y acción del fabricante; continuación de la garantía 
El importador o distribuidor reparará o sustituirá el producto defectuoso basándose en un informe de garantía justificado. El producto será 
reparado o reemplazado a expensas del importador o proveedor. El fabricante se reserva el derecho a escoger la opción más rentable. La 
garantía para las piezas de repuesto se ha definido con anterioridad en la cláusula 5. La cobertura de garantía para las piezas reemplazadas 
se proporciona según se indica en el apartado 5 sobre las piezas de repuesto. Por lo demás, la garantía de un producto reparado permanece 
inalterada. El fabricante no reembolsará ningún gasto en que el consumidor incurra a causa de un producto defectuoso o con mal 
funcionamiento, incluida la pérdida de actividad comercial o cualquier otro daño directo o indirecto. 
 
10. Países fuera de la UE y el EEE 
Una garantía equivalente es válida durante 24 meses de acuerdo con las disposiciones de esta garantía. 
El fabricante no reembolsará ningún gasto en que el consumidor incurra a causa de un producto defectuoso o con mal 
funcionamiento, incluida la pérdida de actividad comercial o cualquier otro daño directo o indirecto.  



 

 ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА   1.2.2017 
 

1. Общие положения 

В отношении продукции, которая выпускается, распределяется в соответствии с заказами и рекламируется компанией 
Helo Ltd (изготовитель), действуют изложенные ниже условия гарантии. Изготовитель гарантирует надлежащее 
качество и функционирование своих изделий на протяжении гарантийного срока.  
 
Для того чтобы гарантия оставалась действительной, покупатель обязан соблюдать инструкции изготовителя 
относительно размещения, установки, использования и технического обслуживания изделий, а также указания, 
касающиеся свойств нагревательных камней.  
 
Настоящая гарантия распространяется на изделия, продаваемые и используемые в ЕС. 

 
2. Гарантия на электрические нагреватели, панели управления и парогенераторы  
При домашнем использовании гарантия на нагреватели саун действительна на протяжении 24 месяцев с момента 

первичного приобретения или с момента переезда в новый дом, где установлено изделие, в зависимости от того, какое 
из указанных событий наступит позднее. Эквивалентный гарантийный период для нагревателей и панелей управления, 
установленных в общественных или коммерческих саунах, составляет 3 месяца (например, общественные сауны в 

квартирных комплексах, гостиницах, центрах развлечений, спортивных залах). 
 
2.a. Гарантийный период для нагревателей и их панелей управления, используемых в общественных или 
коммерческих саунах, составляет 12 месяцев. На нагревательные элементы действует гарантия сроком 3 месяца. 

 
2.b. Парогенераторы, включая нагревательные элементы, установленные в частных саунах, покрываются гарантией 
сроком 24 месяца. Гарантия на парогенераторы действительна при условии соблюдения требований раздела 2.3. 

Гарантийный период для парогенераторов, установленных в общественных или коммерческих саунах, составляет 
12 месяцев, а для нагревательных элементов — 3 месяца (например, общественные сауны в квартирных комплексах, 

гостиницах, центрах развлечений, спортивных залах). Гарантия на парогенераторы действительна при условии 
соблюдения требований раздела 2.3.  
 
Гарантия на электрические нагреватели действительна только при соблюдении следующих условий: 
 
2.1. Камни, используемые в нагревателях частных саун, следует перекладывать не реже одного раза в год, причем с  
       заменой всех изношенных камней. При подаче рекламаций должны быть предоставлены свидетельства или  
       квитанции, подтверждающие  выполненную замену. 
 
2.2. Камни в нагревателях, применяющихся в общественных/коммерческих учреждениях, необходимо перекладывать  
       не реже трех раз в год на протяжении гарантийного срока. Не реже одного раза в год все камни в сауне необходимо  
       заменять. При подаче рекламаций должны быть предоставлены свидетельства выполненной замены. 
2.3  Если нагреватель оснащен парогенератором или если парогенератор представляет собой отдельное устройство,  
       его необходимо опорожнять после каждого использования. Умягчение воды и удаление известкового налета  
       должны выполняться в соответствии с инструкциями по эксплуатации. 
 
2.4 Если нагреватель интегрирован в полки сауны, конструкция полков должна предусматривать подъем нижнего полка 
и его каркаса без применения инструментов. На разборку и сборку полков сауны гарантия не распространяется. 
2.5 Гарантия является действительной только при использовании изделий с панелями управления производства 
компании Helo. Для подтверждения гарантии могут использоваться товарный чек, доказательство приобретения нового 
изделия или иной аналогичный документ. 
 
Если в инструкциях по использованию не указано иначе, применение керамических камней для нагревателей 
запрещено. В случае их применения гарантия аннулируется. Использование смеси каменных дисков и керамических 
камней в нагревателях саун, установленных в коммерческих и общественных саунах, не ограничивает гарантию. 
 
 
3. Гарантия на дровяные нагреватели, котлы для сауны и дымоходы  

Гарантия на изделия, используемые в частных саунах, действует на протяжении 24 месяцев с момента первичного 
приобретения. Подтверждением гарантии может служить товарный чек от поставщика. В качестве топлива для этих 
нагревателей разрешается использовать только дерево, а для разбрызгивания на камни должна использоваться только 
чистая питьевая вода. Камни в нагревателях должны перекладываться в соответствии с требованиями, изложенными в 
разделах 2.1 и 2.2. При подаче рекламаций должны быть предоставлены свидетельства выполненной замены. 
Эквивалентный гарантийный период для нагревателей, установленных в общественных или коммунальных саунах, 
составляет 3 месяца (например, кемпинги, курортные зоны, арендуемые общественные сауны и подобные заведения). 
 
4. Другие изделия, предлагаемые и продаваемые компанией Helo 

Гарантия на изделия, используемые в частных саунах, действует на протяжении 24 месяцев с момента первичного 
приобретения. При любом другом применении гарантия действует на протяжении 3 месяцев. 
 
5. Гарантия на запасные части 
При индивидуальном использовании изделий гарантия на запасные части действует на протяжении 12 месяцев с 
момента приобретения. При общественном и коммерческом применении гарантия действует на протяжении 3 месяцев. 

Запасная часть должна устанавливаться специалистом по техническому обслуживанию, имеющим разрешение 
изготовителя. Изготовитель не оплачивает расходы на демонтаж неисправной части и установку запасной части. По 
запросу изготовителя неисправная часть должна быть возвращена ему за его счет. Для подтверждения гарантии 
используется товарный чек от поставщика или сертификат от авторизованного установщика. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
6. Гарантия в соответствии с правилами Ассоциации подрядчиков в области электротехнического 
оборудования Финляндии (STUL) 
  
Гарантия STUL распространяется на электрические нагреватели, панели управления и парогенераторы по особому 
предварительному соглашению. В таком случае условия гарантии STUL добавляются к настоящим гарантийным 
условиям. При договоренности о применении условий гарантии STUL в случае расхождений они заменяют собой 
настоящие условия.  
 
7. Ограничения гарантии 

Покупатель обязан обеспечить надлежащий уход за изделием. При получении изделия покупатель обязан проверить 
его на наличие повреждений, которые могли возникнуть при транспортировке и хранении. В случае обнаружения 
повреждения следует незамедлительно сообщить о нем поставщику или компании, обеспечивающей доставку. 
  
Изготовитель не несет ответственности за любые проблемы, неисправности или дефекты, возникшие в результате 
транспортировки или неправильного хранения, установки или использования изделия без соблюдения рекомендаций 
производителя, ненадлежащего технического обслуживания или воздействия на изделие условий, не соответствующих 
рекомендациям производителя.  
 
8. Сообщение о неисправности 

Покупатель обязан сообщить о любых дефектах или неисправностях изделия незамедлительно, не позднее чем через 
14 дней после их возникновения. 
Информация о таких дефектах или неисправностях должна быть передана изготовителю, поставщику или монтажной 
компании, авторизованной изготовителем. 
Претензии по гарантии должны быть предъявлены не позднее чем через 14 дней после истечения гарантийного срока 
на изделие.  
 
9. Претензии по гарантии и действия производителя — продолжение действия гарантии 

Импортер/поставщик обязан отремонтировать или заменить неисправное изделие на основании обоснованной 
гарантийной заявки. Изделие ремонтируется или заменяется за счет импортера/поставщика. Изготовитель оставляет за 
собой право выбрать наиболее рентабельный вариант. Гарантийные обязательства на запасные части изложены в 
разделе 5 выше. Гарантия на установленные запасные части предоставляется в соответствии с разделом 5, 
посвященном гарантии на запасные части. Гарантия на отремонтированное изделие в остальной части остается без 
изменений. Изготовитель не несет ответственности за компенсацию любых затрат, понесенных покупателем 
вследствие неисправности изделия, включая потерю клиентов и иной прямой или косвенный ущерб. 
 
10. Страны, не входящие в ЕС и ЕЭЗ 

В течение 24 месяцев действует эквивалентная гарантия, соответствующая положениям настоящей гарантии. 
Изготовитель не несет ответственности за компенсацию любых затрат, понесенных покупателем вследствие 
неисправности изделия, включая потерю клиентов и иной прямой или косвенный ущерб.  



 

  

                 WARUNKI GWARANCJI              1.2.2017 
1. Informacje ogólne 
Artykuły wyprodukowane, zamówione i sprzedawane przez Helo Oy (producent) są objęte gwarancją na warunkach określonych poniżej. 
Producent gwarantuje jakość i sprawność swoich artykułów przez okres trwania gwarancji.  
 
Aby zachować ważność gwarancji, nabywca jest zobowiązany postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta w zakresie ustawienia, instalacji, 
użytkowania i konserwacji produktów, a także przestrzegać zaleceń dotyczących właściwości kamieni grzewczych.  
 
Gwarancja obejmuje produkty sprzedawane i używane w UE. 
 
2. Gwarancja na grzejniki elektryczne, panele sterowania i wytwornice pary  
W przypadku domowego użytku pieców sauny i paneli sterowania gwarancja jest ważna przez okres 24 miesięcy od daty pierwszego zakupu 
produktu lub daty wprowadzenia się do nowo wybudowanego budynku, w którym produkt został zainstalowany, w zależności od tego, co 
nastąpi później. Równoważny okres obowiązywania gwarancji na piece i panele sterowania zamontowane w saunach publicznych lub 
komercyjnych (np. sauny osiedlowe oraz sauny w hotelach, ośrodkach wypoczynkowych i siłowniach) wynosi 3 miesiące. 
 
2.a Gwarancja na piece i panele sterowania wykorzystywane w saunach publicznych i komercyjnych udzielana jest na okres 12 miesięcy. 
Elementy grzejne są objęte trzymiesięczną gwarancją. 
 
2.b Wytwornice pary, wraz z elementami grzejnymi, zamontowane w saunach prywatnych są objęte 24-miesięczną gwarancją. Gwarancja 
na wytwornice pary obowiązuje pod warunkiem przestrzegania zaleceń określonych w punkcie 2.3. Okres obowiązywania gwarancji na 
generatory pary w saunach publicznych i komercyjnych (np. sauny osiedlowe oraz sauny w hotelach, ośrodkach wypoczynkowych i siłowniach) 
wynosi 12 miesięcy, a na elementy grzejne – trzy miesiące. Gwarancja na wytwornice pary obowiązuje pod warunkiem przestrzegania 
zaleceń określonych w punkcie 2.3. 
  
Gwarancja na grzejniki elektryczne obowiązuje pod warunkiem przestrzegania następujących zaleceń: 
2.1. Ułożenie kamieni w piecach w saunach prywatnych należy zmieniać przynajmniej raz w roku, a wszystkie zwietrzałe kamienie powinny  
       zostać wymienione. Podczas składania reklamacji konieczne jest przedstawienie dowodu/paragonu potwierdzającego wymianę kamieni. 
 
2.2. Kamienie w grzejnikach saun montowanych w miejscach publicznych/do użytku komercyjnego należy przekładać przynajmniej trzy razy  
       w roku przez okres trwania gwarancji. Wszystkie kamienie do sauny muszą zostać wymienione co najmniej raz w roku. W przypadku  
       złożenia reklamacji konieczne jest przedstawienie dowodu wymiany kamieni. 
2.3  W przypadku korzystania z pieca z wytwornicą pary lub z wolnostojącej wytwornicy pary należy ją opróżnić po każdym użyciu. Wymagane  
       jest także zmiękczanie wody i usuwanie kamienia zgodnie z instrukcją użytkowania. 
2.4  Jeśli grzejnik jest wbudowany w ławki sauny, konstrukcja ławki musi umożliwiać unoszenie dolnej ławki i jej ramy bez użycia narzędzi.  
       Gwarancja nie obejmuje demontażu i ponownego montażu ławek sauny. 
2.5  Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie produkty używane z panelami sterowania Helo. Potwierdzeniem gwarancji może być paragon,  
       potwierdzenie zakupu nowo wybudowanej nieruchomości lub dokument im równoważny. 
 
Zabrania się stosowania kamieni ceramicznych, chyba że w instrukcji użytkowania produktu stwierdzono inaczej. Ich użycie spowoduje 
unieważnienie gwarancji. Jednoczesne korzystanie z kamiennych dysków i kamieni ceramicznych w piecach w saunach komercyjnych 
i publicznych nie ogranicza gwarancji. 
 
 
3. Gwarancja na piece opalane drewnem, kotły do sauny i kominy  
Gwarancja na produkty używane w prywatnych saunach obowiązuje przez 24 miesiące od daty pierwszego zakupu. Dowodem gwarancji jest 
paragon wystawiony przez sprzedawcę. Wspomniane piece należy zawsze opalać drewnem, a kamienie polewać wyłącznie czystą wodą pitną. 
Kamienie muszą być ułożone w piecu zgodnie z wytycznymi przedstawionymi w punktach 2.1 i 2.2. W przypadku złożenia reklamacji konieczne 
jest przedstawienie dowodu wymiany kamieni. Równoważny okres gwarancji obowiązujący w przypadku saun publicznych i miejskich (np. na 
kempingach, w ośrodkach letniskowych, saunach na wynajem i podobnych ośrodkach) wynosi trzy miesiące. 
 
4. Inne artykuły sprzedawane przez Helo 
Gwarancja na produkty używane w prywatnych saunach obowiązuje przez 24 miesiące od daty pierwszego zakupu. W przypadku innych 
zastosowań okres gwarancji wynosi 3 miesiące. 
 
5. Gwarancja na części zamienne 
W przypadku użytku prywatnego gwarancja na części zamienne jest ważna przez 12 miesięcy od daty zakupu. W przypadku użytku 
publicznego lub komercyjnego gwarancja obowiązuje przez 3 miesiące. Część zamienna powinna zostać zamontowana przez specjalistę ds. 
konserwacji zatwierdzonego przez producenta. Producent nie pokrywa kosztów usunięcia uszkodzonej części ani montażu części zamiennej. 
Na żądanie producenta uszkodzoną część należy zwrócić na jego koszt. Potwierdzeniem gwarancji jest paragon wystawiony przez sprzedawcę 
lub certyfikat od autoryzowanego montera. 
 
6. Gwarancja zgodna z wymogami Fińskiego Związku Wykonawców Instalacji Elektrycznych (STUL) 
Gwarancja STUL obejmuje grzejniki elektryczne, panele sterowania i wytwornice pary po uprzednim uzgodnieniu. W takim przypadku warunki 
gwarancji STUL zostaną dodane do warunków gwarancji określonych w tym dokumencie. Po uzgodnieniu warunków gwarancji STUL zastępują 
one warunki niniejszej gwarancji w przypadku wszelkich niezgodności.  
 
7. Ograniczenia gwarancji 
Nabywca jest zobowiązany odpowiednio dbać o produkt. Po otrzymaniu produktu nabywca powinien go sprawdzić pod kątem ewentualnych 
uszkodzeń powstałych podczas transportu i magazynowania. Wszelkie uszkodzenia należy bezzwłocznie zgłosić dostawcy lub przewoźnikowi. 
  
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu problemów, niewłaściwego działania lub uszkodzeń będących skutkiem transportu lub 
nieprawidłowego magazynowania, instalacji lub użycia niezgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, zaniedbaniem czynności konserwacyjnych lub 
umieszczeniem artykułu w warunkach niezgodnych z zaleceniami producenta.  
 
8. Zgłoszenie usterki 
Nabywca powinien zgłosić wszelkie uszkodzenia i usterki bezzwłocznie, w terminie 14 dni od ich wykrycia. 
Zgłoszenie można przekazać producentowi, dostawcy lub firmie instalatorskiej autoryzowanej przez producenta. 
Reklamacje gwarancyjne można zgłaszać w terminie do 14 dni po upływie okresu gwarancji.  
 
9. Reklamacje gwarancyjne i reakcja producenta – kontynuacja gwarancji 
Importer lub dostawca naprawi lub wymieni uszkodzony artykuł na podstawie uzasadnionego zgłoszenia gwarancyjnego. Artykuł zostanie 
naprawiony lub wymieniony na koszt importera lub dostawcy. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wyboru najbardziej ekonomicznej opcji. 
Gwarancja części zamiennych została określona powyżej w punkcie 5. Ochrona gwarancyjna obejmuje części zamienne zgodnie z punktem 5 
dot. części zamiennych. W pozostałym zakresie gwarancja na naprawiony produkt nie ulega zmianie. Producent nie pokrywa kosztów 
poniesionych przez nabywcę w związku z awarią lub nieprawidłowym działaniem artykułu, w tym kosztu utraconych obrotów ani żadnych szkód 
bezpośrednich lub pośrednich. 
 
10. Państwa spoza obszaru UE i EOG 
Okres obowiązywania gwarancji wynosi 24 miesiące zgodnie z warunkami niniejszej gwarancji. 
Producent nie pokrywa kosztów poniesionych przez nabywcę w związku z awarią lub nieprawidłowym działaniem artykułu, w tym 
kosztu utraconych obrotów ani żadnych szkód bezpośrednich lub pośrednich.  



 

 

 

                GARANTIITINGIMUSED             1.2.2017 
 

1. Üldist 
Helo Ltd. (tootja) valmistatud, tellitud ja turustatud toodetele kehtib garantii siintoodud tingimustel. Tootja garanteerib oma toodete kvaliteedi ja 
töökindluse garantiiperioodi jooksul.  
 
Selleks, et garantii kehtiks, peab ostja järgima tootja juhiseid toodete paigutuse, paigalduse, kasutamise ja hoolduse kohta, samuti juhiseid 
kerisekivide omaduste kohta.  
 
Garantii kehtib ELis müüdavatele ja kasutatavatele toodetele. 
 
2.  Garantii elektrikeristele, juhtpaneelidele ja aurugeneraatoritele.  
Saunakeristele ja juhtpaneelidele kehtib kodukasutuse korral 24-kuuline garantii alates algsest ostukuupäevast või paigaldatud seadmega 
uhiuude korterisse sissekolimise kuupäevast, olenevalt sellest, kumb on hilisem. Võrdväärne garantiiperiood saunakeristele ja juhtpaneelidele, 
mis on paigaldatud avalikesse või ärihoonete saunadesse, on kolm kuud (nt ühissaunad kortermajades, hotellides, vabaajakeskustes, 
jõusaalides). 
 
2.a Avalikes ja ärihoonete saunades kasutatavatele keristele ja nende juhtpaneelidele kehtib 12-kuuline garantii. Kütteelementidele kehtib 
kolmekuuline garantii. 
 
2.b. Aurugeneraatoritele, sealhulgas kütteelementidele, mis on paigaldatud erasaunadesse, kehtib 24-kuuline garantii. Aurugeneraatorite 
garantii kehtib punktis 2.3. kirjeldatud tingimustel. Avalikesse või ärihoonete saunadesse paigaldatud aurugeneraatoritele kehtib 12-kuuline 
garantiiperiood, samal ajal kui kütteelementidele kehtib kolmekuuline garantiiperiood (nt ühissaunad kortermajades, hotellides, 
vabaajakeskustes, jõusaalides). Aurugeneraatorite garantii kehtib punktis 2.3. kirjeldatud tingimustel. 
 
Elektrikeriste garantii kehtib ainult juhul kui: 
2.1. erasauna keriste kerisekivid paigutatakse ümber vähemalt kord aastas ning kõik defektsed kivid vahetatakse välja. Kaebuse esitamisel  
       tuleb esitada tõendid/kviitung kivide väljavahetamise kohta; 
 
2.2. Kerisekivid avalike saunade keristes paigutatakse garantiiperioodi jooksul ümber vähemalt kolm korda aastas. Kõik kerisekivid tuleb  
       vähemalt kord aastas välja vahetada. Kaebuse esitamisel tuleb esitada tõendid kivide välja vahetamise kohta. 
2.3  kui kerisel on aurugeneraator või kui aurugeneraator on eraldiseisev seade, tuleb aurugeneraator pärast igat kasutuskorda tühjendada.  
       Juhendi kohaselt tuleb vesi pehmendada ja eemaldada katlakivi. 
2.4  Kui keris on saunalavale sisse ehitatud, peab olema võimalik lava alumist astet ja selle karkassi ilma tööriistadeta eemaldada. Garantii ei  
       kata saunalavade lahtivõtmist ja uuesti kokku panekut. 
2.5  Garantii kehtib ainult juhul, kui tooteid kasutatakse koos Helo juhtpaneelidega. Garantiitõendina saab kasutada toote müügikviitungit,  
       uusehitise ostutunnistust või samaväärset dokumenti. 
 
Keraamilisi kerisekive ei tohi kasutada, välja arvatud juhul kui see on kasutusjuhendis sätestatud. Kui neid on kasutatud, siis garantii ei kehti. 
Kiviketaste ja keraamiliste kivide segu kasutamine ärihoonete ja avalikesse saunadesse paigaldatud saunakeristel ei piira garantiid. 
 
3. Garantii puuküttega keristele, saunapadadele ja suitsutorudele.  
Kodusaunades kasutatavate toodete garantii kehtib 24 kuud alates esmaostu kuupäevast. Garantiitõendina kehtib tarnijalt saadud ostukviitung. 
Nendes keristes kasutatakse kütuseks puitu ning kerisekividele võib visata ainult puhast joogikõlbulikku vett. Kerisekivid tuleb paigutada 
vastavalt punktidele 2.1 ja 2.2. Kaebuse esitamisel tuleb esitada tõendid kivide välja vahetamise kohta. 
Võrdväärne garantiiperiood avalikes või ärihoonete saunades on kolm kuud (nt kämpingud, puhkekeskused, renditud avalikud saunad ja teised 
sarnased asutused). 

 
4. Teised Helo müüdavad ja turustatavad tooted 
Kodusaunades kasutatavate toodete garantii kehtib 24 kuud alates esmaostu kuupäevast. Mis tahes muu kasutuse korral kehtib garantii 3 kuud. 
 
5. Asendusosade garantii 
Erakasutuse korral on asendusosade garantiiperiood 12 kuud alates ostukuupäevast. Avalikul ja ärilisel eesmärgil kasutamise korral kehtib 3-
kuuline garantii. Asendusosa peab paigaldama tootja heakskiidetud hooldustehnik. Tootja ei kata vigase osa eemaldamise ja asendusosa 
paigaldamise kulusid. Vigane osa tuleb tootja nõudmisel ja kulul talle tagastada. Garantiitõendina kehtib tarnijalt saadud müügikviitung või 
volitatud paigaldaja antud sertifikaat. 

 
6. Soome elektriettevõtete ühenduse (STUL) garantii 
STULi garantii kehtib elektrikeristele, juhtpaneelidele ja aurugeneraatoritele eelnevalt sõlmitud erilepingu korral. Sellistel juhtudel lisatakse 
käesolevatele garantiitingimustele STULi garantiitingimused. Kui on kokku lepitud STULi garantiitingimustes, siis lahknevuste korral on need 
siintoodud tingimuste suhtes ülimuslikud.  
 
7. Garantiipiirangud 
Osta peab toote eest korralikult hoolitsema. Toote kättesaamisel peab ostja seda kontrollima transpordil ja ladustamisel tekkinud kahjustuste 
suhtes. Igast kahjustusest tuleb kohe teatada tarnijale või transpordiettevõttele. 
  
Tootja ei vastuta probleemide, rikete ega defektide eest, mis on tekkinud transpordil või valest ladustamisest, tootja soovitusi mittejärgivast 
paigaldamisest või kasutusest, hoolduse tegematajätmisest või toote paigutamisest tootja soovitustele mittevastavatesse tingimustesse.  
 
8. Veast teatamine 
Ostja peab teatama toote mis tahes veast või rikkest kohe ja 14 päeva jooksul alates nende ilmnemisest. 
Teatada võib tootjat, tarnijat või toota volitatud paigaldusettevõtet. 
Garantiinõue tuleb esitada mitte hiljem kui 14 päeva pärast toote garantiiperioodi lõppemist.  

 
9. Garantiinõuded ja tootja tegevus – garantii jätkamine 
Maaletooja/tarnija kas parandab vigase toote või asendab selle õigustatud garantiiraporti alusel. Toode parandatakse või asendatakse 
maaletooja/tarnija kulul. Tootja jätab endale õiguse kasutada kõige kuluefektiivsemat varianti. Asendusosade garantii on määratud eespool 
punktis 5. Asendatud osadele kehtib garantii punktis 5 kirjeldatud tingimustel asendusosade kohta. Muus osas parandatud toodete garantii ei 
muutu. Tootja ei korva ostjale tekkinud kulusid defektse või riketega töötava toote tõttu, kaasa arvatud raskused äritegevuses ja mis tahes muu 
otsene või kaudne kahju. 
 
10. Riigid väljaspool ELi ja EMP piirkonda 
Võrdväärne garantii kehtib 24 kuud vastavalt siintoodud garantiitingimustele. 
Tootja ei korva ostjale tekkinud kulusid defektse või riketega töötava toote tõttu, kaasa arvatud raskused äritegevuses ja mis tahes 
muu otsene või kaudne kahju.  



 

   

POLIZZA DI GARANZIA   1.2.2017 
 

1. Condizioni generali 
I prodotti fabbricati, ordinati e commercializzati da Helo Oy (produttore) sono coperti dalle condizioni di garanzia qui indicate. Il produttore 
garantisce la qualità e il funzionamento dei propri prodotti per la durata del periodo di garanzia.  
 
Perché la garanzia sia valida, l'acquirente è tenuto a seguire le istruzioni del produttore per quanto concerne il posizionamento, l'installazione, 
l'uso e la manutenzione dei prodotti, così come le istruzioni riguardanti la qualità delle pietre per sauna.  
 
La presente garanzia è valida per prodotti venduti e usati nella UE. 
 
 
2. Garanzia per riscaldatori elettrici, pannelli di controllo e generatori di vapore.  
La garanzia per i riscaldatori per sauna e i pannelli di controllo per uso domestico è valida per 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto originaria del 
prodotto ovvero dalla data di trasferimento in una proprietà di nuova costruzione nella quale il prodotto è stato installato, a seconda di quale sia 
quella più recente. La garanzia equivalente per i riscaldatori per sauna e i pannelli di controllo installati in saune pubbliche o per uso 
commerciale è valida per 3 mesi (es. saune condominiali, per hotel, centri sportivi o palestre). 
 
2.a La garanzia per i riscaldatori e i relativi pannelli di controllo installati in saune pubbliche o per uso commerciale è valida per 12 mesi. Gli 
elementi riscaldanti sono coperti da una garanzia di 3 mesi. 
 
2.b I generatori di vapore, compresi gli elementi riscaldanti, installati in saune private sono coperti da una garanzia di 24 mesi. La garanzia 
per i generatori di vapore è soggetta alla conformità alla clausola 2.3. I generatori di vapore installati in saune pubbliche o per uso commerciale 
sono coperti da una garanzia di 12 mesi, mentre gli elementi riscaldanti sono coperti da una garanzia di 3 mesi (es. saune condominiali, per 
hotel, centri sportivi o palestre). La garanzia per i generatori di vapore è soggetta alla conformità alla clausola 2.3.  
 
La garanzia per i riscaldatori elettrici è valida solo se: 
 
2.1   La disposizione delle pietre per sauna dei riscaldatori per uso privato sia variata almeno una volta l'anno e le pietre usurate siano sostituite.  
        Al momento dell'inoltro del reclamo venga presentata una prova/ricevuta dell'avvenuta sostituzione. 
 
2.2. La disposizione delle pietre per sauna nei riscaldatori in luoghi pubblici/per uso professionale va variata almeno tre volte l'anno durante il  
       periodo di garanzia. Tutte le pietre per sauna devono essere sostituite almeno una volta l'anno. La prova della sostituzione va presentata al  
       momento dell'inoltro del reclamo. 
2.3  Il generatore di vapore venga svuotato dopo ogni utilizzo, sia nel caso in cui sia integrato al riscaldatore qualora si tratti di un dispositivo  
       indipendente. Occorre inoltre addolcire l'acqua e rimuovere il calcare secondo le istruzioni d'uso 
 
2.4  Se il riscaldatore è integrato nelle panche della sauna, il modello di panca deve consentire il sollevamento della panca inferiore e del suo  
       telaio senza attrezzi. La garanzia non copre lo smontaggio e il montaggio di panche per sauna. 
2.5  La garanzia è valida solo quando i prodotti sono utilizzati con pannelli di controllo Helo. Come prova di garanzia è possibile fornire la  
       ricevuta del prodotto, la prova d'acquisto di un immobile di nuova costruzione o un documento equivalente. 
 
Le pietre per riscaldatori in ceramica non devono essere usate salvo qualora diversamente espresso nelle istruzioni d'uso. Se utilizzate, la 
garanzia decade.  L'uso promiscuo di dischi di pietra e di pietre in ceramica nei riscaldatori installati nelle saune per uso commerciale e pubblico 
non limita la garanzia. 
 
3. Garanzia per riscaldatori a legna, calderoni e condotti per sauna  
La garanzia per i prodotti utilizzati in saune private è valida per 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto originaria. La ricevuta del fornitore funge da prova 
di garanzia. Il carburante utilizzato in questi riscaldatori deve essere il legno e sulle pietre è possibile versare esclusivamente acqua potabile 
pulita. Le pietre nei riscaldatori devono essere disposte secondo quanto indicato nelle sezioni 2.1 e 2.2. La prova della sostituzione va 
presentata al momento dell'inoltro del reclamo.  La garanzia equivalente per le saune per uso pubblico e condiviso è valida per 3 mesi (es. 
saune per campeggi o resort turistici, saune pubbliche a noleggio o infrastrutture simili). 
 
4. Altri prodotti venduti e commercializzati da Helo 
La garanzia per i prodotti utilizzati in saune private è valida per 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto originaria. Per tutti gli altri usi, la presente 
garanzia vale tre mesi. 
 
5. Garanzia per pezzi di ricambio 
In caso di uso domestico la garanzia per i pezzi di ricambio è valida per 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto. In caso di uso pubblico o commerciale la 
presente garanzia vale 3 mesi. I pezzi di ricambio devono essere installati da addetti alla manutenzione autorizzati dal produttore. Il produttore 
non copre i costi della rimozione del componente guasto e dell'installazione del nuovo pezzo. Il componente guasto deve essere restituito su 
richiesta del produttore e a sue spese. Fungono da prova di garanzia la ricevuta del fornitore o il certificato di un installatore autorizzato. 

 
6. Garanzia conforme alle norme stabilite dall'Associazione degli installatori elettricisti finlandesi (STUL) 
La garanzia STUL si applica ai riscaldatori elettrici, ai pannelli di controllo e ai generatori di vapore previo accordo specifico. In tali casi, i termini 
della garanzia STUL si aggiungono a quelli della presente garanzia. Quando ci si accorda sull'utilizzo dei termini della garanzia STUL, in caso di 
discrepanza questi prevalgono su quelli della presente garanzia.  
 
7. Limitazione di garanzia 
L'acquirente è tenuto ad avere cura del prodotto. Al ricevimento del prodotto, l'acquirente deve ispezionarlo per controllare l'eventuale presenza 
di danni causati dal trasporto o dallo stoccaggio. Qualunque danno deve essere immediatamente comunicato al fornitore o alla società di 
trasporto. 
  
Il produttore non risponde di problemi, malfunzionamenti o difetti dovuti al trasporto o a uno stoccaggio, un'installazione o un uso scorretto non 
conforme alle raccomandazioni del produttore, così come alla mancanza di manutenzione o al posizionamento del prodotto in condizioni non 
conformi alle raccomandazioni del produttore.  
 
8. Comunicazione di eventuali guasti 
L'acquirente deve immediatamente riferire qualunque guasto o malfunzionamento del prodotto ed entro 14 giorni dal momento del riscontro. 
È possibile comunicare il problema al produttore, al fornitore o alla società di installazione autorizzata dal produttore. 
I reclami in garanzia devono essere presentati entro e non oltre 14 giorni dalla scadenza del periodo di garanzia del prodotto.  
 
9. Richieste di intervento in garanzia e adempimenti del produttore – mantenimento della garanzia 
L'importatore/fornitore riparerà oppure sostituirà il prodotto guasto sulla base di una regolare richiesta di intervento in garanzia. Il prodotto verrà 
riparato o sostituito a spese dell'importatore/fornitore. Il produttore si riserva il diritto di adottare l'opzione più economicamente vantaggiosa. La 
garanzia per pezzi di ricambio è stata definita precedentemente alla clausola 5. I pezzi di ricambio sono coperti da garanzia secondo quanto 
indicato nella sezione 5. Diversamente, la garanzia per un prodotto riparato rimane invariata. Il produttore non rimborserà alcun costo sostenuto 
dall'acquirente dovuto a prodotti guasti o malfunzionanti, compresa la perdita di attività o altri danni diretti o indiretti. 
 
10. Paesi non appartenenti alla UE e al SEE 
La garanzia equivalente è valida per 24 mesi in conformità alle disposizioni della presente garanzia. 
Il produttore non rimborserà alcun costo sostenuto dall'acquirente dovuto a prodotti guasti o malfunzionanti, compresa la perdita di 
attività o altri danni diretti o indiretti.  



 

   

INFORMACE O ZÁRUCE   1. 2. 2017 
 

1. Obecné informace 
Na produkty vyrobené a prodávané společností Helo Oy (výrobce) se vztahují uvedené záruční podmínky. Výrobce garantuje kvalitu a 
provozuschopnost svých produktů po dobu trvání záruční doby.  
 
Aby záruka platila, musí kupující dodržovat pokyny výrobce týkající se umístění, instalace, použití a údržby produktů, a také pokyny týkající se 
kvality kamenů do topidla.  
 
Záruka se vztahuje na produkty prodané a používané v zemích EU. 

 
2. Záruka na elektrická topidla, ovládací panely a generátory páry  
Záruka na saunová topidla a ovládací panely platí pro soukromé použití po dobu 24 měsíců od data původního nákupu nebo od data 
přestěhování do novostavby, ve které byl produkt instalován (platí pozdější datum). Odpovídající záruční doba na saunová topidla a ovládací 
panely nainstalované ve veřejných nebo komerčních saunách je 3 měsíce (např. veřejné sauny v bytových komplexech, hotelích, centrech 
volného času, posilovnách). 
 
2.a Záruka na topidla a jejich ovládací panely používané ve veřejných a komerčních saunách platí 12 měsíců. Záruka na topné prvky platí 
3 měsíce. 
 
2.b Záruka na generátory páry, včetně topných prvků, nainstalované v soukromých saunách platí 24 měsíců. Záruka na generátory páry 
podléhá podmínkám v odstavci 2.3. Záruka na generátory páry nainstalované ve veřejných a komerčních saunách platí 12 měsíců, zatímco 
záruka na topné prvky platí 3 měsíce (např. veřejné sauny v bytových komplexech, hotelích, centrech volného času, posilovnách). Záruka na 
generátory páry podléhá podmínkám v odstavci 2.3. 
 
Záruka na elektrická topidla platí pouze při dodržení následujících podmínek: 
2.1  Saunové kameny v topidlech pro soukromé sauny jsou nejméně jednou ročně přeskládány a všechny opotřebované kameny jsou  
       vyměněny. Při reklamaci je potřeba předložit doklad o provedení výměny. 
 
2.2. Kameny v sauně v topidlech používaných na veřejných místech/pro komerční účely jsou během záruční doby přeskládány nejméně třikrát  
       ročně. Všechny kameny v sauně musí být vyměněny nejméně jednou ročně. Při reklamaci je potřeba prokázat, že byla provedena výměna. 
2.3  Pokud je topidlo vybavené generátorem páry nebo pokud je generátor páry samostatné zařízení, musí být generátor páry po každém  
       použití vyprázdněn. Změkčení vody a odstranění vodního kamene je nutné provádět podle pokynů v návodu k použití. 
 
2.4  Pokud je topidlo integrováno do saunových lavic, model lavice musí umožňovat zvednutí nižší lavice a jejího rámu bez použití nástrojů.  
       Záruka se nevztahuje na demontáž a opětovnou montáž saunových lavic. 
2.5  Záruka platí pouze tehdy, když jsou produkty používány s ovládacími panely Helo. Jako doklad pro uplatnění záruky lze použít nákupní  
       stvrzenku, doklad o koupi novostavby nebo ekvivalentní doklad. 
 
Je zakázáno používat keramické kameny do topidla, pokud není v návodu k použití uvedena jiná informace. Jejich použitím končí platnost 
záruky. Používání kombinace kamenných kotoučů a keramických kamenů v saunových topidlech nainstalovaných v komerčních a veřejných 
saunách nepředstavuje žádné omezení záruky. 
 
3. Záruka na kamna na dřevo, saunové kotle a kouřové odtahy  
Záruka na produkty používané v soukromých saunách platí po dobu 24 měsíců od data původního nákupu. Jako doklad pro uplatnění záruky 
slouží nákupní stvrzenka od dodavatele. V těchto kamnech se smí jako palivo používat pouze dřevo a kameny lze polévat pouze čistou, pitnou 
vodou. S kameny musí být v kamnech nakládáno v souladu s podmínkami v odstavcích 2.1 a 2.2. Při reklamaci je potřeba prokázat, že byla 
provedena výměna. Odpovídající záruční doba ve veřejných saunách je 3 měsíce (např. kempy, prázdninové resorty, pronajaté veřejné sauny 
a podobná zařízení). 
 
4. Ostatní produkty prodávané společností Helo 
Záruka na produkty používané v soukromých saunách platí po dobu 24 měsíců od data původního nákupu. Pro veškeré jiné použití platí záruka 
3 měsíce. 
 
5. Záruka na náhradní díly 
Pro soukromé použití platí záruka na náhradní díly po dobu 12 měsíců od data nákupu. Pro veřejné a komerční použití tato záruka platí 
3 měsíce. Náhradní díl musí instalovat technik údržby autorizovaný výrobcem. Náklady na demontáž vadného dílu a instalaci náhradního dílu 
výrobce nehradí. Vadný díl je nutné vrátit na vyžádání výrobce na jeho náklady. Jako doklad pro uplatnění záruky lze použít nákupní stvrzenku 
od dodavatele nebo certifikát od autorizované montážní firmy. 
 
6. Záruka podle asociace STUL (Electrical Contractors´ Association of Finland) 
Záruka STUL se vztahuje na elektrická topidla, ovládací panely a generátory páry na základě speciální smlouvy. V takových případech budou 
záruční podmínky STUL přidány k těmto záručním podmínkám. Pokud se strany dohodly na použití záručních podmínek STUL, podmínky STUL 
mají přednost před těmito podmínkami.  
 
7. Omezení záruky 
Kupující se musí o produkt dobře starat. Při přijetí produktu musí kupující zkontrolovat, zda během přepravy a skladování nedošlo k poškození. 
Jakékoli poškození musí být neprodleně nahlášeno dodavateli nebo přepravní společnosti. 
  
Výrobce neodpovídá za žádné problémy, nefunkčnost nebo vady způsobené přepravou nebo nesprávným skladováním, instalací nebo použitím 
v rozporu s doporučeními výrobce, zanedbáním údržby nebo umístěním produktu v podmínkách neodpovídajících doporučením výrobce.  
 
8. Nahlášení závady 
Kupující musí nahlásit jakékoli závady nebo nefunkčnost produktu neprodleně a do 14 dnů od jejich výskytu. 
Nahlásit závadu je možné výrobci, dodavateli nebo montážní firmě autorizované výrobcem. 
Reklamace lze učinit nejpozději do 14 dnů od uplynutí záruční doby.  
 
9. Reklamace a reakce výrobce – pokračování záruky 
Dovozce/dodavatel vadný produkt na základě oprávněné reklamace opraví nebo vymění. Produkt bude opraven nebo vyměněn na náklady 
dovozce/dodavatele. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo použít cenově optimální variantu. Záruka na náhradní díly byla definována výše v odstavci 5. 
Na náhradní díly je poskytována záruka dle odstavce 5. Záruka na opravený produkt zůstává beze změny. Výrobce nehradí žádné náklady, 
které kupujícímu vzniknou z důvodu vadného nebo nefunkčního produktu, včetně ztráty obchodních příležitostí nebo jiných přímých či 
nepřímých škod. 
 
10. Země mimo EU a oblast EHP 
Ekvivalentní záruka platí po dobu 24 měsíců v souladu s ustanoveními těchto záručních podmínek. 
Výrobce nehradí žádné náklady, které kupujícímu vzniknou z důvodu vadného nebo nefunkčního produktu, včetně ztráty obchodních příležitostí 
nebo jiných přímých či nepřímých škod.  


















